City of Brisbane

Planning Commission Agenda Report

TO: Planning Commission For the Meeting of 5/28/2015
FROM: Julia Capasso, Associate Planner, via Qﬂl’l iecki, Community Development
Director

SUBJECT: 326 Humboldt Road; Variance V-2-15 & Grading Permit EX-2-15 to allow
construction of a new single-family home with a maximum height of 29 feet, 9
inches where 28 feet is the maximum height permitted and to allow associated site
grading including export of 629 cubic yards of soil from the site; James Trotter,
applicant; Luc Bouchard, owner; APN 007-301-150.

REQUEST: The applicant proposes construction of a 3,176 sq ft home on a vacant 4,616 sq ft
lot at 326 Humboldt Road. The pie-shaped lot has a slope of 17%, calculated per BMC
§17.02.730. The three-level home would include a two-car garage at the lower level with two
levels of living space above. Two uncovered parking spaces would be provided in the driveway.
The applicant’s grading plan calls for 629 cubic yards (cy) of soil to be excavated and exported
from the site to accommodate the proposed site development.

In order to move forward with the project as designed, the applicant requests approval of the
following:

® A Variance to allow the new home a maximum height of 29 ft, 9 inches; and
® A Grading Permit to allow 629 cubic yards (cy) of soil export from the site.

The City Engineer has determined that the submitted grading plans are satisfactory for the
Planning Commission’s Grading Permit review.

RECOMMENDATION: Conditionally approve Variance V-2-15 & recommend that the City
Engineer issue Grading Permit EX-2-15, via adoption of Resolution V-2-15/EX-2-15 with
Exhibit A containing the conditions and findings of approval.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION: Construction of new single-family homes is
categorically exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act per
Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines. The exceptions to this categorical exemption
referenced in Section 15300.2 do not apply.

APPLICABLE CODE SECTIONS: The height limit for structures in the R-1 zoning district

on lots with less than 20% slope is 28 feet, per BMC §17.06.040. Building height is defined in
BMC §17.02.400 and the findings required to grant a Variance to the height limit are contained
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in BMC §17.46.10. Grading permit review by the Planning Commission is required for projects
involving more than 250 cy of site grading or 50 cy of soil export by BMC §15.01.081.A and
BMC §17.32.220.

ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS:

Height Variance: Per BMC §17.02.730, the slope of a lot is the ratio, calculated as a percentage,
of the vertical distance between the midpoints of the front and rear lot lines to the horizontal
distance between those midpoints. For a lot having no rear lot line, like the subject property, the
intersection of the side lot lines is used as the midpoint of the rear lot line. For the subject
property, this calculation results in a lot slope of 17% and a maximum building height for the
property of 28 feet, per BMC §17.06.040.

As designed, the northwest segment of the new home containing two levels of living space and a
portion of the lower level workshop would measure 29 feet, 9 inches in height. All other
segments of the building, including those facing upslope neighbors to the rear (west) on Trinity
Road and side (south) on Humboldt Road, would comply with the 28 foot height limit.

In order to grant the requested variance to the building height limit, the Planning Commission
must find that, because of special circumstances applicable to the property, such as its size,
shape, topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of the zoning ordinance would
deprive the property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and same zoning
district. Approval of a variance must also be subject to such conditions as necessary to ensure
that the variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations
upon other properties in the vicinity and same zoning district. The application would meet these
findings.

e Special Circumstances Applicable to Subject Property:

The subject property is pie-shaped, having no rear lot line, with a northeasterly cross slope that
drops abruptly at the lot’s Humboldt Road frontage. At the lot’s steepest area at the northeast
corner, the natural grade rises 10 feet vertically over the first 15 horizontal feet of the lot (a 67%
slope). Due to these unique topographic features and the lot’s substandard size, the required front
and side yard setbacks result in a restrictive development envelope and make it challenging for
new structures to meet the 28 foot height limit while complying with the allowable floor area and
lot coverage maximums.

e Privileges Enjoyed by Others in the Vicinity Deprived to Subject Property:

Without approval of the requested variance to the building height limit, the subject property
would be deprived of the ability to be developed with a home of similar height to those in the
surrounding neighborhood and in compliance with other development standards of the R-1
zoning district, including floor area and lot coverage. The proposed home would be of similar
height to homes in the vicinity on the upslope side of Humboldt Road and Trinity Road,
including 300 Humboldt Road and 14 Trinity Road which are both 30 feet in height or taller.

G.i.2.
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e Conditions Necessary to Prevent a Grant of Special Privilege:

The applicant has incorporated a bay window into the north elevation to provide articulation of
the wall plane where none is required by the Municipal Code. To prevent a grant of special
privilege Staff has included a condition of approval to retain this element in the building permit
plans to break up the massing of this elevation.

Grading Permit review: In 2003, the Planning Commission adopted guidelines for reviewing
grading permit applications that contain findings for permit approval. The application would
meet these findings.

¢ The proposed grading is minimized and designed to reflect or fit comfortably with the
natural topography (General Plan Policies 43, 245 & 312 and Program 18a).

The applicant proposes 629 cy of soil excavation and export from the site. As indicated by the
applicant’s grading plan and sections, the proposed excavation is limited to the footprint of the
home and driveway area, and is the minimum necessary to accommodate the new structure and
required on-site parking within the surrounding natural topography. Though the proposed curb
cut would exceed 18 feet in width, the driveway would be located in the southeast portion of the
property where the difference in elevation between the natural grade of the lot and the street level
is less pronounced, thereby minimizing the excavation required to provide site access and
required on-site parking. No on-street parking exists at this location currently and none is called
for in the City’s street improvement plans. In this case, the City Engineer may approve a curb cut
in excess of the 18 ft maximum allowed per BMC §12.24.015 and has reviewed and accepted the
applicant’s grading plan and driveway width.

» The proposed grading is designed to avoid large exposed retaining walls (General Plan
Policies 43 & 245).

Due to the volume of excavation required to gain access to the site from the roadway, the
proposed grading would result in exposed retaining walls at the south side of the driveway (12 fi,
8 inches) and entry stairway in the front setback (12 ft, 3 inches). Per BMC §17.32.050, retaining
walls in any setback may exceed 6 feet in height provided that they are sufficiently screened by
vegetation such that only 6 feet of the wall is visible. Staff has included this requirement as 2
condition of approval.

» The proposed grading is designed to conserve existing street trees (as defined by BMC
Section 12.12.020), any California Bay, Laurel, Coast Live Oak or California Buckeye
trees, and three or more trees of any other species having a circumference of at least 30
inches measured 24 inches above natural grade.

The project plans do not call for removal of any trees meeting the criteria in this finding. The site
plan does call for removal of an 8 inch diameter (less than 30 in circumference) tree within the
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front yard setback; however, staff notes that this tree has already been removed. A permit was
not required for the tree’s removal due to its size.

ATTACHMENTS:
Summary of Project Data
Draft Resolution V-2-15/EX-2-15 with recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval

Aerial site map
Applicant’s plans (annotated by staff)
Applicant’s supporting statements
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Summary of Project Data

326 Humboldt Road
ADDRESS 326 Humboldt Road
APN 007-301-150
ZONING DISTRICT | R-1
APPLICATION # V-2-15/EX-2-15
Project Description

Variance and grading permit for new single-family home on vacant lot exceeding 28 foot height limit and
requiring 629 cy of site grading (all export; fills negligible).

Development Development
Standard Existing Proposed Standard Status
Lot Area 4,616 SF - 5,000 SF Lot of record
Staff calc. based on topo plan
Lot Slope 17% n/c - submitted by applicant
28%or 1,270
Lot Coverage - SF 40% or 1,846 SF | Complies with standard
Setbacks
West Side Lot Line - 5ft, 8in 5H Complies with standard
East Side Lot Line - 51 51t Complies with standard
6 ft (FYSB block
Front Lot Line - 15ft, 5in average) Complies with standard
0.69 FAR or 0.72 FAR or
Floor Area - 3,176 SF 3,323.5 SF Complies with standard
Does not comply with
Height - 29 ft, 9 in. 28 1t standard
Within 15 ft of front N/a (no structures w/in 15 ft
lot ling - - 20 ft of front lot line)
Director may approve with
screening plantings; required
Retaining wall 12ft,31in 6fi at building permit
2 garage, 2 on- | 2 covered, on-site;
Parking - site 2 on or off-site Complies with standard
15% of front yard | Complies with standard
Landscaping- front setback area or (detailed landscaping plan
ard setback - 61% or 369 SF | appx. 91 SF required at building permit)




Draft
RESOLUTION V-2-15/EX-2-15

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF BRISBANE
CONDITIONALLY APPROVING VARIANCE V-2-15 & GRADING PERMIT EX-2-15
FOR A NEW SINGLE-FAMILY HOME EXCEEDING THE 28 FOOT HEIGHT LIMIT

AT 326 HUMBOLDT ROAD

WHEREAS, James Trotter applied to the City of Brisbane for Variance and Grading
Permit approval to construct a single-family dwelling with a maximum height of 29 feet, 9
inches and 629 cubic yards of excavation and soil export from the site at 326 Humboldt Road,
such application being identified as V-2-15/EX-2-15; and

WHEREAS, on May 28, 2015, the Planning Commission conducted a hearing of the
application, at which time any person interested in the matter was given an opportunity to be
heard; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission reviewed and considered the staff memorandum
relating to said application, and the written and oral evidence presented to the Planning
Commission in support of and in opposition to the application; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission finds that the proposed project is categorically
exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act; pursuant to Section
15303(a) of the State CEQA Guidelines; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Brisbane hereby makes the findings
attached herein, as Exhibit A, in connection with the requested Variance and Grading Permit;

NOW THEREFORE, based upon the findings set forth hereinabove, the Planning
Commission of the City of Brisbane, at its meeting of May 28, 2015 did resolve as follows:

Variance V-2-135 is approved per the findings and conditions of approval attached
herein as Exhibit A,

City Engineer issuance of Grading Permit EX-2-15 is recommended by the
Planning Commission in compliance with the conditions of approval attached
herein as Exhibit A.

ADOPTED this 28th day of May, 2015, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT:
TuongVan Do
Chairperson
ATTEST:

JOHN A. SWIECKI, Community Development Director

G. .G



DRAFT
EXHIBIT A

Action Taken: Conditionally approved Variance V-2-15 and recommended City Engineer
issuance of Grading Permit EX-2-15, per the staff memorandum with attachments, via
adoption of Resolution V-2-15/EX-2-15,

Findings:
Variance V-2-15

1. The variance shall be subject to the conditions included herein to assure that the adjustment
authorized shall not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitations
upon other properties in the vicinity and within the R-1 zoning district in which the subject
property is located.

2. Because of special circumstances applicable to subject property, specifically the unusual
pie-shape and northeast cross slope of the lot, the strict application of this title is found to
deprive the subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under
identical zone classification, namely the ability to be developed with a home of similar height
to those in the surrounding neighborhood and in compliance with other development
standards of the R-1 zoning district, including floor area, lot coverage, and on-site parking.

Grading Permit EX-2-15

¢ As indicated by the applicant’s grading plan and sections, the proposed excavation is
limited to the footprint of the home and driveway area, and is the minimum necessary to
accommodate the new structure within the surrounding natural topography. The applicant
has located the proposed driveway in the southeast portion of the property where the
difference in elevation between the natural grade of the lot and the street level is less
pronounced, thereby minimizing the excavation required to provide site access and on-site
parking.

® As aresult of the volume of excavation required to gain access to the site from the
roadway, the proposed grading will result in two exposed retaining walls over 12 feet in
height, located at the driveway and entry stairway within the front yard setback. The
conditions of approval require installation of plantings to screen these retaining walls.

¢ Per the submitted project plans, the proposed grading will not result in the removal of
existing street trees, any California Bay, Laurel, Coast Live Oak or California Buckeye
trees, or three or more trees of any other species having a circumference of at least 30
inches measured 24 inches above natural grade.

e The subject property is not located within the boundaries of the San Bruno Mountain Area
Habitat Conservation Plan.

o
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DRAFT

Conditions of Approval:

Prior tc Issuance of a Building Permit

A. The applicant shall obtain a building permit and a grading permit prior to proceeding with

construction. Plans submitted for the building and grading permits shail substantially
conform to plans on file in the City of Brisbane Planning Department dated received May
11, 2015, with the following modification:

1. A landscape plan shall be submitted demonstrating compliance with the requirements
of Brisbane Municipal Code §17.06.040.1, to the satisfaction of the Planning Director.
The plan shall incorporate water-conserving, non-invasive landscaping of sufficient
size at maturity to provide screening of the exposed retaining walls in the front yard
setback, so that no more than six (6) feet of the height of the retaining wall will remain
visible.

2. Plans submitted for grading permit review shall be subject to standard review
requirements and procedures by the Department of Public Works.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall obtain an encroachment permit
from the Department of Public Works for all proposed construction activity and private
improvements within the public right-of-way. The City Engineer shall waive the
maximum curb cut specified in Brisbane Municipal Code §12.24.015.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall enter into standard
landscape maintenance agreements with the City.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, an agreement shall be recorded between the owner
and the City whereby the owner waives the right to protest the inclusion of the property
within an underground utility district.

Other Conditions

E.

All glass shall be nonreflective, and all exterior lighting shall be located so as not to cast
glare upward or onto surrounding streets or properties.

Water and sanitary sewer service and storm drainage details shall be subject to approval
by the City Engineer.

Removal of protected trees or other trees for which a permit is required under BMC
§12.12.050 is not authorized under this application.

Drawings depicting all work completed and proposed shall be provided to the satisfaction
of the City. Exposure of covered work may also be required to demonstrate compliance
with building code requirements.

The permittees agree to indemnify, defend and hold the City and its officers, officials,
boards, commissions, employees and volunteers harmless from and against any claim,
action or proceeding brought by any third party to attack, set aside modify or annul the
approval, permit or other entitlement given to the applicant, or any of the proceedings,



acts, or determinations taken, done or made prior to the granting of such approval, permit,
or entitlement.

Minor modifications may be approved by the Planning Director in conformance with all
requirements of the Municipal Code.

. The Variance permit approval shall expire two years from its effective date (at the end of
the appeal period) if a Building Permit has not been issued for the approved project or if
the Building Permit, once issued, is allowed to expire prior to final inspection.



326 Humboldt Road
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BOUCHARD RESIDENCE

- 326 HUMBOLDT ROAD, BRISBANE, CA 94005

GENERAL NOTES

CALGREEN (BIG Checklist)

CITY ORDINANCE LETTERS (not used)

PROJECT DIRECTORY

DRAWING LIST

G NORK SHALL COPPLY WITH ALL REGULATCRY CODES | STATUTES.
WBﬂEREPmEBMTTG‘THEm b
DISCOVER ALL BUCH REGULATORY AUTHORITIES:
Jmmmmmwwmmsmmmum
APPUCABLE,

G2 GRNERAL CONTRACTCR TO VERIFY ALL MEASUREMENTS SHOWN oY
THESE DRAWKGS PRIOR 10 COMMENCING ANY WORK OR CRDERNG
AHY MATERGAL.

G3  ALL DIENSIGNS ARE SHOWN TO FACE OF FINISH, IJ-D.N ITis
Mﬁﬁmgumammmmrrm TO VEREY W

G4 THE PROJECT DATUM FOR VERTICAL ELEVATIONS IS FINISHED
SURFACE OF WSTALLED FLOORING. PROECT GATUN 7OR VERT.
DXTERIOR ELEVATIONS ToP OF PSTING (EJFIRST FLOGR FINISH,

G5 ALL MMUFACTURED ARTICLES, MATERIALS AND EQUIPTENT SHALL
BE APFLIED, INSTALLED, CONNECTED, ED, CLEAMED AND'
CONDITONED! PER HANUFAL'

DOCLHENTS INGS), THE GENFRAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL HOTFY THE ARCHITECT BEFURE PROCEEDING,

G6 AL WORK MOTED ‘BY (THERS' OR "WC* QAL BE PROVIDED &7
CONTRACT. MCLUDE SCHEDULE

IS N THE PROJECT
SCHEDULE AND CONROMATE AS REGURED TO ASEURE
OWLYSWJEHCECFINST TION,

41 CONTRACTOR SHALL HOTIEY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ALL
EUI.DN: WMI‘& MD UTILITIES: DETERMINED 1N THE COURSE
CONSTRUCTIGN &S BEIMG NECESOARY TO BE MOVED iiCH HAVE
}ﬂl’ BEEN LOCATED »\S SHON N THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUNENTS.
CONTRACTOR, SHALL MOVE SUCH COMPCHENTS OR UTILITIES oMLY
AFTER mTA‘NJI HITH ARCHITECT AND OWNER, WHETHER
Hlﬂﬂm THE COMSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OR

M THE FUl
G& AL CUESTICNS REGARDING SOURCES FOR FISH MATERIALS ARE TO
BEDIRECTEDTOTHEMTECT cmmmraﬂs

™ AP DELVERY
DATE oF !.LL FRHISH ﬂlTER\lLS m H.BsTﬂ'U'I'\ﬂE OF FHIGH
PIATERIALS HII.L BE T‘MDE HITHIN S L’ OF THE SCHEPULED

ATTENTIOH IMMEDIATELY,
&8 ALL FiSH MATERSYS MUST MEET ALL APPLICABLE FIRE, LIFE, AND
BUILDNG CODES,

-1} mmmmummmmmwmwmm
SUBMT SAPLES TO ARGIITECT FOR REVIEW WHEH SPECIFIED,
WHEN REQUESTED BY ARCHITECT, ALLOW THME FOR TEST
APFLCATICH OF FISH BEFORE BEGMHING INGTALLATICH,

GH  ENSURE TUAT SURFACES THAT ARE TO RECEIVE FMISHES ARE
CLEAN, TRUE AND FREE OF RREGULARITIES, DO NIT PROCEED
HITH HORE, UNTIL UNSATISFALTORT CONMITIONS HAVE BEEH
CORRECTED, STARTING OF HORK SHALL MIWCATE NSTALLER'S
ACCEPTANCE OF SONODITINS.

GI2 HEATING, VENTILATING & AR CONDITIOMMG SYSTEH DESIGH SRALL BE
B THE IRSTALLING SUBCONTRACTGR.  SUCH

AND
IRSTALLATION SHALL BE EXECUTED T NGO LESS THAW THE MINMUM
PERFORMANCE AND STMWD OF COHSTRICTION REQUIRED B
APPLICABLE \TIOH WITH BUR DING
STRUCTURE WL BE REVLBED BY THE ARCHITECT, INSTALLATIGN
SiALL BE CONDUCTED LN THE SUPERVIBION GF THE GEHERAL

G.@ PLUMBME STSTEM DESIGN SHALLEW'M!IIHTMING
SUBCONTRACTOR, =UCH DESIGH AHD HST

G4 BLECTRICAL mfm DESIGN SHALL BE BY' THE NATALLING
SUBCOMTRACTIR. SUCH DESKH -IND M&TAI.LAﬂaI SHALL BE
UM PERFORMANCE

EXECUTED TO 0 LESS THAN THE D
STAHDARD oF VRED B PECGABLE rO0RS.
DESKH AHO COTRPWATYON HITH BIALDMG STRUCTURE WAL BE
REVIDEJBYTHEAWITECT IRSTALLATIDH SHALL. BE CONIUCTED
UHDER THE SUPERVISKH OF THE GENERA. CONTRACTE

G5 BEFORE SUBNITTTNG FOR FIHAL PATHB{THWTIE

€1 ADHESIVES, SEALANTS. AND CAIAKS SHALL BE COMPUANT WITH
YOC. AND GTHER TOMIC COTPOWND LIMITS (SECT. AS0AZ1).

C2 PANTS, STAMS AHD GTVER COATINGS SHALL BE CHPLOANT HITH
WOC LTS (SECT, 4504.2).

€3 AEROSOL PANTS AND CON
PRODUCT WEIGHTED IR unws ) ot 4

NS, JERECATIN O G PLUCE SHALL GF TRONOED

{SECT. 450423}

€4 CARPET AND CARPET SYSTEMS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH VO
LIMTS (SELT. 45043),

€5 MNIMUM 08 OF FLOOR AREA RECEVAG RESHIENT FLODRMG
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECT. 45044,

C6 PARTICLE BOARD, MECLNT DENS(TY FIBERECARD (MDF) AD
HARDHGSE PLYHOGE LSED 1M INTERIOR FIISH SYSTETS SHALL
Cﬂ'ﬂ; HITH LOW FORMALDEHYDE EMISSKH STANDARDS (SACT.

am-nwn WTH

€7 IMSTALL CAPLLARY BREAK AHD VAPOR RETARDER AT SLAB OV
GRADE FAUHDATINS (SECT. 4.505.2).

€5 CHER MOGTURE CONTENT OF BUILLYMG MATERIALS USEE 1N HALL.
AHD FLOORM: BEFORE BNCLOSURE (SECT, 4.506.3).

€8 AUTOHATIC iRRGATIGH STSTEM CONTROLLERS INSTALLED AT THE
THME OF FINAL INSPECTION SHIALL BE HEATHER-BASED {SECT.

45041),

[ AMULAR SPACES ARUND PIPES, E?.RTPICM
mﬂ‘ AT EXTERIOR HALL AGANST aéw
(SECT. 44061},

< JLCT OPENINGS: AND: OTHER RELATED AR DISTRIBUTIGN

cmmlarr GPENRIGS DURING COWSTRUCTION (SECT. 46G4.1).

Clz T STSTES T0 BE SIZED, DESIGNED WITH EUIFMENT SELECTED
SECT, 45002, WAC SYSTEM NSTALLERS MUST BE TRANED
AL

AND LERTIFIED, AND SPECIAL INSPEGTORS EMPLOTED BT THE

TLST BE QUALIFIED.
€43 REDUCE INDOCR WATER GE BY USIHG WATER SAVING FIXTURES AS

WOTED BELOW {CHTY OF MILLBRAE OMLT )

SHOWER MEAD 75 P 883 PR

LAY FAXCETS 4.5 GPH #60 P61
B GPH &a P

MATER CLOSET 1.28 GAL, PER FLLSH

€4 DEFERRED SUBMTTAL PROVIDE BUILDING CCCUPAHT CR ORHER A&
HANT] FAMRIALS,

Gmawen.nrnc SITE Ti* RECICLE OR SALVAGE (SBCT, dJ0B.J).
FOLLOWMG IHFORMATICH SHALL BE FROVICE OH THE FLANK

A IDENTIFY THE HATERIALS TO BE DIVERTED FROVT DISPOSAL BY'
PEUSE ON THE PROUECT OR SALVAGE FOR. RSTLRE

UEE R
B SPICIPY I¥ MATERIALS WEL BE SORTED
TRANSPORTATICN To!

D. PROVIDE DOCMEIITATGM SR CAPLIANCE HITH THE
ABOVE TG CITY PUILDNHG ANTVOR PLANNING DEPARTHENT.

OWNER ARCHITECT

LLE BOWHARD T ARCHITECTURE+ DESHGN
242 MONTEREY STREET 866 MissioN 51'RErr, surrz 2
BRIGBANE, CA 44005

SaN FRANCISCO, CA
CONTACT, LUC BOUCHARD CONTACT: M TROTTER, PRIMCIPAL
Gt A5-H13-4820 Pt AlS-AB4-195E
E-MAIL) LUC BOUCHARDEGMAIL COHT F: 48-484-150

E-MAIL: JTROTTERRITARNET
GENERAL CONTRACTOR

G CONGTRUCTION SERVICES, INC,
1366 MESION STREET, STUDNC 2

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 903

CONTACT: MIKE GLTM

C: AI5-4e-7350

E-MAIL: MGCONSTRUCTIONSERYICES8GHAIL.COM

ARCHITECTURAL
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TS TOPOGRAPHY MAP, EXISTING CONDITIONS {1/
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ALl FLOOR PLANS, FIRST 4 SECOND FLOORS (1/4%I"
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+ PROJECT DATA

PLOT PLAN (KEY PLAN)
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UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN WERE PLOTTED FRON B COMRINATION OF
GCHSERVED SURFACE EVIDENCE (CONDITIONS FERMITTING) AND RECORD
INFORMATION ORTAINED FRCM THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANIES,

AND ARE MOT INTENDED TO REPREEENT THEIR ACTUAL LOCATIONS. THUSZ,
ALL UTILITIES MUST RE VERIFIED WITH RESPECT TO SIZES, HORIZONTAIL
AND VERTICAL LOCATIONS BY THE OWNER AND/OR CONTRACTOR FRIOR TO
DESIGN CR CONSTRUCTION. NO RESPCHSIRILITY 1S ASSUMED RY THE
BURVEYOR FOR THE LOCATION AN CAPACITY OF SAID UTILITIES.

THIS BASIS OF BEARINGS FOR THIS SURVEY IS N19°1d'29"E
BETWEEN FOUND STANDARD WELL MONUMENTS FER 13 L.L.5 43,
FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE SAM MATE(Q COUNTY RECORDER.

GENERAL NOTES

1} REFPERENCED MAPS PER COUNTY RECORDER.

2) ALL ANGLES ARE $0°00'UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3) DISTANCES SHGWN IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREQF.
4} ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON ASSUMED LOCAL DATUM.
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EXISTING BUILDING

GRADING & EROSION CONTROL NOTES

A. STABILIZE ALL DEMUGFD AREAS ¢ INSTALL & MAINTAIM ALL
TEMPORARY EROSION ¢ SEDIMENT CONTROLS CONTRMKLSLY
BETWEEN OCT, 16TH & APRIL I5TH OF EACH YEAR, UNTIL
FERMANENT EROSION CONTROL HAVE BEEN ESTABLISHED,

B. STORE, WANDLE § DASPOSE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS 4
HASTES PROPERLY, 50 &S TO PREVENT THEIR CONTACT
HITH STORMHATER,

C. CONTROL ¢ PREVENT THE DISCHARGE OF ALL POTENTIAL
POLLUTANTS, INCLUDING PAVEIENTS CUTTING WASTES,
PAINTS, CONCRETE, PETROLEUW PRODUCTS, CHEMICALS,
HASHMATER OR SEDIMENTS & NON-STCRMMATER DISCHARGES
TO STORM DRAING & WATERCOURSES,

D. USE SEDIMENT CONTRGLS OR FILTRATIO TO REMOVE
SEDIENT WHEN DEWATERING SITE ¢ GBTAIN ALL NECESSART
PERTIITS,

E. AVOID CLEANING, FUELING OR MAINTAINDNG VENICLES ON-SITE,
EXCEPT M A DESIGNATED AREA WHERE HASHWATER IS
CONTAINED ¢ TREATED,

F. DELINEATE WITH FIELD MARKERS CLEARING LIMITS, EASEMENTS,
SETBACKS, SENSITIVE OR CRITICAL AREAS, BUFFER ZONES,
TREES & DRAINAGE COURSES,

i, PROTECT ADJACENT PROFERTIES ¢ UNDISTURBED AREAS FROF)
CONSTRUCTION IMPACTS USING VEGETATIVE BUFFER STRI
SEDIMENT BARRIERS OR FILTERS, DIKES, MLCHNG OR O
MEASURES AS APPROPRIATE,

H. PERFORM CLEARING & EARTH MOVING ACTIVITIES ONLY DURING
DRY WEATHER.

I LIMIT ¢ TIME APPLICATICNS OF PESTICIDES ¢ FERTILIZERS TO
FREVENT POLLUTED RUNCFF.

o LIMIT CONSTRUCTION ACCESS ROUTES # STABILIZE DESIGNATED
ACCESS POINTS.

K. AVOID TRACKING DIRT OR OTHER MATERIALS OFF-SITE; CLEAN
GFF-SITE PAYED AREAS § SIDEWALKS USING DRY SHEEPING
METHODS.

ln THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TRAIN # PROVIDE INSTRUCTON TO ALL
EMPLOYESS ¢ SUBCONTRACTORS REGARDING THE COMST. BHFa.

SITE PLAN NOTES & CALCS

1) ALL SURFACE DRAINAGE 15 EXISTING TO REMAIN LN,

2) AL DOWNSPOUTS SHALL BE HARD FIFED TO TERMMATE BCITT
STORM DRAIN STSTEM AS NOTED GN SITE FLAN AND INDICATED
il EXTERIGR ELEVATIONS GRAPHICALLT.

3) PROVIDE POSITIVE (2%) SLOPE FROM ALL STRUGTURES WHERE
(EJGRADING 15 BEING ALTERED, HO FINAL GRADING 15 70
IHCREASE SHEET FLOW CNTS ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

MIN 2% « DRAINAGE AT 174" PER (2* MN. (TTP U.OAL.)
———

A) FROVIDE IRRIGATION BUBBLERS TO FACH TREE SITE N

..... JHE PLANTER STRIP WHERE APPLICABLE; TREES SHOWN
- }:EII;%NRBSEDWQLAW\ AATE LOCATIONS.

! R,

5) CALCULATIONS RNy
GEADING CUT ¢ FILL ESTINATES: PN
VORKSHOP: 206 5 3 % « To0d v f4, (259 o yes) 7o
GARAGE: 202 F ¥ 27 Ft = 66M oo It (246 v yds/ont)
DRIVEWAY: 152 af & 22 1% = 3344 ez b (124 cu yda/out)
(FILLS NEGLIGIBLE)

STORMWATER CALCULATIONS (INCLUDING DECKS Y
N ___Q:CMF 0.52.560.04(175354) = 010 cfs; M’j: 90 g
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SCALE: 1/8"=I-0"

SITE PLANw/GRADING & DRAINAGE

SCALE: 1/8=1'-0"
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BOUCHARD RESIDENCE
New Consiruction)

325 tumbeid: Rood

Brichane, CA 94005
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2ND FLOOR PLAN (BEDROOOMS) ' (
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1ST FLOOR PLAN (MAIN) @
FLOOR AREA: 1,120 =f SCALE: (/4'=1'-0"
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BOUCHARD RESIDENCE
{New Construction)

328 Humboldt Rood
Brishone, GA 94005
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GARAGE LEVEL PLAN

@ FLOOR AREA: 1125 of (353 of GARAGE) SCALE: 174"='-0"
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BOUCHARD RESIDENCE
New Construction)

326 Humboldt Rood

Eishone, CA 94005
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EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES

@ﬂmwmmum(wmﬂs,mm)

PAINFED HEAVY GA GALVANZED EDGE / GUTTER /
DOWRSPIUT (ALT, COPPER)

Q MTEGRAL COLOR STUGLO (COLOR TED BY Onbieie) e ETERoRTel
0 STONE VENEER (CUATURED STONE OR. SH)
@ BRONZE MUrERALS
CLEAR COATED IFA or CEDAR €A RAIL; STEEL
CHAHEL ¢ BAR RANLMG

@ HORIZ PLANKS OR SLATS FOR SCREENNG: HARDHOOD
SPECIES TBD

PAINTED FASCIA BOARD,
SMOOTH FINISHMND GRAIN

ALLFS CLAD FRENCH SLIDWG DODRS ANDYOR, FRENCH
mmnams @mm

BY OWNER NOT LSED

AHODIZED ALM KOMDOWS, RECESSED/MG TRIM;
METALLIE COLOR TED

@ CAPSTONE (CULTURED STONE OR S1)

SCONCE
{TIHED WSONAR CONTROLS LGN, TN PLANS)

CLEAR ANODRED ALUM REVEAL(S), MIN 122* WDTH

FBER-CEHENTITIOUS LAP SIDRNG (SMOOTH) WITH
MITERED AMES HARDE ARTISAN LIE OR SH;
ALT: VARNISHED CEDAR PLAH SIDWG

wmmtsunmmm:‘mm
ALT: HARDWOOD YBIEER
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25'-3' (TOP OF{RAL @EAST ELEV)

25 (BLDG HT FAST SECTION)
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GARAGE LEVEL ¥

WA ¢
“FINSH GRADE

Finish grade 5 ft from
building wall is 260’

Building height at this
segment is 29 ft, 9 in.

/NORTH)

@ EXT. ELEVATION (FRONT

SCALE: 1/4"al'-0"
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BOUCHARD RESIDENCE
(New Constructiont)
326 Humtiold! Rood

Brsbone, CA QHKS
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st EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES
MDPONT ROOF ¥
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BOUCHARD RESIDENCE
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SUPPORTING STATEMENTS

FINDINGS REQUIRED TO GRANT A VARIANCE
Brisbane Municipal Code Section 17.46.010

Applications for variances from the strict application of the terms of this title may
be made and variances granted when the following circumstances are found to apply:

A That any variance granted shall be subject to such conditions as will
assure that the adjustment hereby authorized shall not constitute a grant of special
privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and district
in which the subject property is located.

B. That because of special circumstances applicable fo subject
property, including size, shape, fopography, location or surroundings, the strict
application of this title is found to deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classification.

What special circumstances, such as size, shape or topography of the property, or its

location or surroundings, & p[y to ypur sut 2
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